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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

WILLIAM HOWARD and JODI HOWARD 
individually, and on behalf of all persons 
similarly situated,  

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE 
OF LOS ANGELES ,  and DOES 1 THROUGH 
100 INCLUSIVE,  

Defendants. 
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 Case No.  BC 655179 
Assigned for all purposes to the 
Honorable  Elihu M. Berle 
Dept.  6 Spring Street Courthouse 

CLASS ACTION 

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 

1. Breach of Contract

2. Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and
Fair Dealing

3. Negligence

4. Declaratory Relief/Imposition of
Constructive Trust

5. Violation of Unfair Competition Law
Business & Professions Code §17200 et seq.
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  REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL 

    

ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION 

1. This is a class action is brought pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 

§382. Plaintiffs WILLIAM HOWARD and JODI HOWARD bring this action on their own behalf, 

on behalf of all persons within the class defined herein. 

CLASS ALLEGATIONS 

2. The Class consists of the following: 

A. SUBCLASS ONE: “PURCHASER SUBCLASS”: 

Individuals and/or their designated representatives or successors in 

interest that purchased burial plots at Roman Catholic Archdiocese 

of Los Angeles cemeteries;  

B. SUBCLASS TWO: “CLOSE FAMILY MEMBER SUB CLASS”:  

The surviving spouses, close family members, successors in interest, 

and or designated representatives of the decedents whose remains 

were buried at Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles 

cemeteries. 

PLAINTIFFS 

3. Plaintiffs WILLIAM HOWARD and JODI HOWARD (hereinafter "Plaintiffs", 

“CLASS” or “PLAINTIFF CLASS”) at all times mentioned herein are residents of Orange 

County, State of California and were members of the classes defined above in that their close 

family members are buried in Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles cemeteries and are the 

successors in interest to persons who purchased burial plots at Roman Catholic Archdiocese of 

Los Angeles cemeteries pursuant to contracts.  

4. Plaintiff WILLIAM HOWARD’S mother, father and brother are buried in the 

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles San Fernando Mission Cemetery. 

5. Plaintiff JODI HOWARD’S sister and grandparents are buried in the Roman 
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Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles San Fernando Mission Cemetery. 

6. The persons who comprise the Class (sometimes hereinafter referred to as 

“Plaintiffs," "Plaintiff Class” or “Class”) are so numerous that the joinder of all such persons is 

impracticable and the disposition of their claims as a Class will benefit the parties and the Court.  

7. The claims of Plaintiffs are typical of the claims of the Class they seek to represent. 

 8.  Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class that they seek 

to represent and Plaintiffs do not have any interests that are antagonistic to the Class.   

9. Counsel for the Class are experienced, qualified and generally able to conduct 

complex class action litigation. 

10. This Court should permit this action to be maintained as a class action pursuant to 

California Code of Civil Procedure §382 because:  

(a) The questions of law and fact common to the Class predominate over any question 

affecting only individual members;  

(b) A class action is superior to any other available method for the fair and efficient 

adjudication of the claims of the members of the Class; 

(c) The Class is so numerous that it is impractical to bring all members of the Class 

before the Court; 

(d) Plaintiffs and the Class will not be able to obtain effective and economic legal 

redress unless the action is maintained as a class action; 

(e) There is a community of interest in obtaining appropriate legal and equitable relief 

for the common law and statutory violations and other improprieties, and in obtaining adequate 

compensation for the damages and injuries which Defendants' actions have inflicted upon 

Plaintiffs and the Class; 

(f) There is a community of interest in ensuring that the combined assets and available 

insurance of the Defendants is sufficient to adequately compensate the members of the Class for 

the injuries sustained; 

(g) Without class certification, the prosecution of separate actions by individual 

members of the Class would create a risk of: 
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 (1) Inconsistent or varying adjudications with respect to individual members of 

the Class which would establish incompatible standards of conduct for Defendants; and/or 

 (2) Adjudications with respect to the individual members which would, as a 

practical matter, be dispositive of the interests of other members not parties to the adjudications, or 

would substantially impair or impede their ability to protect their interests, including but not 

limited to the potential for exhausting the funds available from those parties who are, or may be, 

responsible Defendants; and 

(h) Defendants have acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable to the 

Class, thereby making final injunctive relief appropriate with respect to the Class as a whole. 

DEFENDANTS 

11. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based upon that information and belief allege 

that Defendant ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES is and at all times 

herein mentioned was a corporation or corporations authorized to conduct and is actually conducting 

business in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. 

12. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that at all times relevant 

herein the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles was in the business of providing funeral 

and interment services within the County of Los Angeles and operated as cemeteries and funeral 

directors.  

13. Amongst the services offered were arrangements for burial of Plaintiffs’ and the 

Class Members respective decedents and/or purchasers of plots of land intended for future burials.  

Funeral and disposition services were provided to the CLASS in exchange for financial 

recompense, as exemplified by the contracts at issue in this action.  

14. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, partnership, associate 

or otherwise of Defendant Does 1 through 100, inclusive, are unknown to the Plaintiffs and the Class 

who therefore sue these Defendants by such fictitious names pursuant to California Code of Civil 

Procedure §474.  Plaintiffs and the Class will seek leave to amend this Complaint to allege the true 

names and capacities of Does 1 through 100, inclusive, when they are ascertained. 

15. Plaintiffs and the Class are informed and believe, and based upon that information 
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and belief allege, that each of the Defendants named in this Complaint, including Does 1 through 

100, inclusive, are responsible in some manner for one or more of the events and happenings that 

proximately caused the injuries and damages hereinafter alleged. 

16.   Plaintiffs and the Class are informed and believe, and based upon that information 

and belief allege, that each Defendant named in this Complaint, including Does 1 through 100, 

inclusive, knowingly and willfully acted in concert, conspired and agreed together among 

themselves and entered into a combination and systemized campaign of activity to inter alia damage 

the CLASS and to otherwise consciously and/or recklessly act in derogation of Plaintiffs' and the 

Class' rights, and the trust reposed by Plaintiffs and the Class in each of said Defendants, said acts 

being negligently and/or intentionally inflicted.  Said conspiracy, and Defendants' concerted actions, 

were such that, to Plaintiffs' information and belief, and to all appearances, Defendants and each of 

them, represented a unified body so that the actions of one Defendant was accomplished in concert 

with, and with knowledge, ratification, authorization and approval of each of the other Defendants. 

17. Plaintiffs and the Class are informed and believe, and based upon that information 

and belief allege, that each of the Defendants named in this Complaint, including Does 1 through 

100, inclusive, is and at all times mentioned herein was, the alter ego, successor in interest, 

predecessor in interest, joint venturer, agent, servant and/or employee of each of the other 

Defendants and that each Defendant was acting within the course of scope of his, her or its authority 

as the alter ego, agent, servant and/or employee of each of the other Defendants.  Consequently, all 

of the Defendants are jointly and severally liable to the Plaintiffs and the CLASS for the damages 

sustained as a proximate result of their conduct. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS FOR ALL CAUSES OF ACTION 

18. Plaintiffs and the CLASS entered into contracts for burials or were third party 

beneficiaries to the contracts with Defendants wherein amounts paid for burials and mausoleums 

would be paid into accounts for the general care and maintenance of the cemeteries where their 

loved ones were buried, hereinafter, “Cemetery Maintenance Fund”). 

19. Plaintiffs and the CLASS entered into  contracts for burials or were third party 

beneficiaries to the l contracts with the Defendants wherein 15% of the amounts paid for burials was 
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required to be paid into accounts for the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries where 

their decedents were buried in perpetuity, (hereinafter “CARE FUND”). In addition to the contracts, 

Defendants represented to the public and CLASS that 15% of the amounts paid for burials and 

mausoleums would be allocated for the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries. 

20. Defendants breached the contracts with the Plaintiffs and the CLASS by failing to 

use the Cemetery Maintenance Fund for the maintenance of the cemeteries and by systematically 

failing to maintain the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles cemeteries, which failure 

caused them to fall into a state of disrepair and neglect. The gravesites of the decedents of the 

Plaintiffs and CLASS are overgrown, covered in weeds; grave markers have been covered over, 

lost, damaged or removed. In general, the gravesites and cemetery grounds are in a state of disrepair 

and neglect. 

21. Defendants engaged in unfair business practices and breached the contracts with the 

Plaintiffs and the CLASS by taking $80 Million out of the CARE FUND in 2007 and used the funds 

for settlements of sex abuse cases.  Defendants did not inform, advise or seek approval from the 

Plaintiffs or CLASS that the CARE FUND was being used to settle the sex abuse cases and not for 

the perpetual care of the cemeteries.  After the funds were taken out of the CARE FUND the balance 

in the fund was reduced to approximately $3.4 Million.  The $80 Million has never been paid back 

into the CARE FUND and the CARE FUND continues to be short the $80 Million that was taken 

out, plus interest. 

22. Plaintiffs and the CLASS were entitled to peace of mind, respect and honest 

representations regarding the maintenance and burial practices at the Roman Catholic Archdiocese 

of Los Angeles cemeteries.  There can be no peace of mind or assurance of a dignified and respectful 

final resting place of the Plaintiffs’ and CLASS’ decedents due to Defendant’s misconduct.  

23. Despite having a contractual and legal requirement to do so, Defendants and each of 

them commonly and systematically failed throughout the class period to maintain the cemetery 

grounds and gravesites of the Plaintiffs and CLASS with the dignity and respect required of them 

by the Plaintiffs and CLASS pursuant to their statutory, common law and contractual obligations. 

24. As the proximate result of the wrongful conduct of Defendants and each of them the 
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gravesites of the Plaintiffs and CLASS were desecrated after burial and are in a state of disrepair 

and neglect.  

25. Plaintiffs and the CLASS discovered the wrongdoing within two years of the filing 

of the original  Complaint.  

 
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
BREACH OF CONTRACT 

Against all Defendants 

26. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference all of the allegations of this Complaint as though 

set forth in full herein. 

27.  At all times during the Class Period, Defendants breached their express written and 

oral contracts with the Plaintiffs and the CLASS by failing to maintain the gravesites of Plaintiffs’ 

and the CLASS’ decedents in dignified and respectful manner in perpetuity and failing to use the 

CARE FUND for the maintenance of the cemeteries and by failing to maintain the Roman Catholic 

Archdiocese of Los Angeles cemeteries in perpetuity and the cemeteries are in a state of disrepair 

and neglect. True and correct copies of  burial contracts for Plaintiffs’ loved ones are attached hereto 

as Exhibit 1.  

28. The contacts between Plaintiffs and the CLASS and Defendants provided that 15% 

of the sales price on all interment rights would be allocated for the perpetual care and maintenance 

of the cemeteries. Such fund were placed in the CARE FUND.  Defendants breached their express 

written and oral contracts with Plaintiffs and the CLASS by taking $80 Million out of the CARE 

FUND in 2007 and used the funds for settlements of sex abuse cases.  Defendants did not inform, 

advise or seek approval from the Plaintiffs or CLASS that the CARE FUND was being used to settle 

the sex abuse cases and not for the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries.  After the 

funds were taken out of the CARE FUND the balance in the fund was reduced to approximately 

$3.4 Million.  The $80 Million has never been paid back into the CARE FUND and the CARE 

FUND continues to be short the $80 Million that was taken out, plus interest. 

29. Due to Defendants’ concealment and failure to disclose these actions, Plaintiffs did 

not suspect Defendants had taken the $80 Million out of the CARE FUND and used it for sex abuse 
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settlements until within two years of the filing of the original complaint.  In fact, Defendants initially 

denied any funds had been taken out of the CARE FUND in their initial verified discovery responses 

in this lawsuit and did not admit the funds had been taken out of the CARE FUND and used for the 

settlement of sex abuse cases until the deposition of Defendants PMQ Brian McMahan on 

September 22, 2018 and in Defendants’ Amended Response to Special Interrogatories Set One 

served on October 3, 2018. 

30.  As a proximate result of Defendants' breaches of the contracts, Plaintiffs and the 

CLASS suffered and/or continue to suffer damages, including special and proximate damages.  

31.  As a further proximate result of the aforementioned wrongful conduct of Defendants, 

money was paid by or on behalf of the Plaintiffs and the CLASS for services including but not 

limited to the maintenance of the gravesites of their decedents and the cemeteries where they were 

buried in perpetuity which were not performed or which were performed improperly or illegally, 

which the Plaintiffs and CLASS are entitled to recover. 

32.  The injuries sustained included the foreseeable and justifiable reaction of physical 

illness, anguish, distress, shock, honor, humiliation, and severe emotional distress. The PLAINTIFF 

CLASS suffered injury to their health and wellbeing as a result of Defendants' conduct. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING 

Against all Defendants 

33.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference all of the allegations of this Complaint as though 

set forth in full herein. 

34. At all material times Defendants and each of them held themselves out to be 

reputable, experienced, caring, and trustworthy entities and individuals engaged in the business of 

dignified and respectful disposition and burial of human remains. Plaintiffs  the CLASS sought 

Defendants' services not for pecuniary gain but to secure peace of mind with respect to the 

disposition of the remains of their loved ones. 

35l.  Defendants, and each of them, represented to the public at large, and to the CLASS 

that they would properly, carefully, professionally, and respectfully accomplish the burial of 

decedents and the maintenance of their gravesites in perpetuity with human dignity, consistent with 
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the law, and the wishes of  the CLASS and their respective deceased loved ones and would provide 

for the general care and maintenance of the grave sites of the CLASS’ loved ones and the cemeteries 

where their decedents were buried in perpetuity and would use the  CARE FUND  for the perpetual 

care of the cemeteries. 

36.  The CONTRACTS with Defendants were characterized by elements of public trust, 

unequal bargaining positions, and the knowledge that the CLASS was particularly vulnerable by the 

nature of the agreements at issue. Defendants knew that contract damages alone would be poor and 

inadequate compensation for actual or potential desecration of the gravesites. 

37.  In conducting the activities and making the representations as hereinabove alleged, 

Defendants, and each of them, breached their covenants of good faith and fair dealing by failing to 

abide by their agreements and promises to respectfully and with dignity honor the CONTRACTS. 

38.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' breaches of the covenant of good 

faith and fair dealing, under the facts hereinabove alleged, the CLASS and their deceased relatives 

have incurred monetary losses. In addition, the CLASS has suffered and will continue to suffer 

physical injury, emotional di stress, shock, outrage, extreme anxiety, worry, distress, grief, and 

sorrow from the discovery of Defendants' wrongful conduct.  The CLASS is entitled to be 

compensated in an amount according to proof. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
NEGLIGENCE 

Against all Defendants 

39. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference all of the allegations of this Complaint as though 

set forth in full herein. 

40. At all material times herein, Defendants, and each of them, owed a duty to theCLASS 

and their decedents to act with the ordinary care of reasonable persons with respect to all aspects of 

the burial process and related services promised and performed by Defendants, and each of them, 

including, but not limited to, the hiring, retention, training, and supervision of all agents, employees, 

and representatives of Defendants, and each of them, in connection with such services and 

transactions.  

41. Defendants had a duty to the CLASS to maintain the gravesites of Plaintiffs’ and the 
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CLASS’ decedents in dignified and respectful manner in perpetuity and to see to it that each of the 

burials for the decedents was handled in a proper, dignified, respectful and lawful manner. 

42.  Defendants, and each of them, negligently and carelessly failed to discharge said 

duties by engaging in the wrongful practices described herein. 

43.  As a proximate result of the negligence, carelessness, and other wrongful conduct of 

Defendants, and each of them, as aforesaid, CLASS members suffered damages. 

44.  The CLASS has sustained injuries in the form of special and general damages. The 

injuries sustained included the foreseeable and justifiable reaction of physical illness, anguish, 

distress, shock, horror, humiliation, and severe emotional distress. The PLAINTIFF CLASS 

suffered injury to their health as a result of Defendants' conduct. 

 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
DECLARATORY RELIEF/IMPOSITION OF A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST 

Against all Defendants 

45. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference all of the allegations of this Complaint as though 

set forth in full herein. 

46. As set forth herein, an actual controversy has arisen and now exists between 

Plaintiffs, the CLASS and Defendants concerning the 15% of the price paid by Plaintiffs and the 

CLASS for purchases of burial plots and services from Defendants which are and were to be placed 

in the CARE FUND for the perpetual maintenance of the gravesites of their loved ones and the 

cemeteries. 

47.  The PLAINTIFF CLASS desires a judicial determination and a declaration as to the 

rights and duties in regards to monies paid into the CARE FUND formerly and currently held in 

trust by Defendants for the above-described purpose.  Defendants contend they are not required to 

use the CARE FUND for the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries and can use the 

CARE FUND in any manner they desire and Plaintiff’s contend the CARE FUND must be used for 

the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries. 

48. Specifically, the PLAINTIFF CLASS seeks the imposition of a constructive trust 

against any and all deposits and/or funds wrongfully obtained by fraudulent concealment and/or 
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other wrongful means as set forth herein including, but not limited to the $80 Million Defendants 

took out of the CARE FUND for sex abuse settlements. The effect of any such constructive trust 

shall be to reconvey back to the CARE FUND  the  $80 Million wrongfully acquired funds, plus 

interest and any other funds wrongfully taken out of the CARE FUND. This constructive trust shall 

be imposed not only upon any wrongfully acquired funds, but also upon any other assets whose 

purchase and/or acquisition by Defendants or any agent, employee, or representative of Defendants 

were enabled by the use of the funds at issue. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE §17200 

49. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference all of the allegations of this Complaint as though 

set forth in full herein. 

50. The Unfair Competition Law prohibits any person from engaging in unfair 

competition as that term is defined in Business and Professions Code § 17200, which includes any 

“unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice,” “unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading 

advertising,” and any act prohibited by Chapter 1 (commencing with section 17500) of Part 3 of 

Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code. 

51. During the relevant time frame, Plaintiffs discovered Defendants violated the Civil 

Code provisions alleged above and engaged in unfair competition by taking $80 Million out of the 

CARE FUND which was dedicated for the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries and 

used the fund to pay sex abuse settlements. In so doing Defendants breached the contracts with the 

CLASS which allocated 15% of the purchase price of burials and serves for the perpetual care and 

maintenance of the cemeteries. 

52. Defendants engaged in fraudulent business practices and unfair, deceptive, untrue 

and misleading advertising by representing to the CLASS and public that 15% of the price of burials 

and services would be placed in the CARE FUND for the perpetual care and maintenance of the 

cemeteries, when Defendants believed they were under no such obligation and in fact used the 

monies in the CARE FUND for their own purposes and not for the perpetual care and maintenance 

of the cemeteries and continue to believe they can use the monies in the CARE FUND for purposes 
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other than the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries. A reasonable consumer would have 

expected Defendant was only going to use the CARE FUND for the stated purpose of the perpetual 

care and maintenance of the cemeteries. 

53. As the proximate result of the violations of the UCL as set forth above Plaintiffs and 

the CLASS suffered injury in fact and sustained monetary or property loss in that Plaintiffs and the 

CLASS paid into the CARE FUND to create the fund for the perpetual care and maintenance of the 

cemeteries and the grave sites of their loved ones.  Without notice to or authorization from the 

CLASS Defendants took $80 Million out of the CARE Fund and used it to settle sex abuse 

settlements reducing the balance of the CARE FUND from approximately $83. Million to $3.4 

Million in August of 2007.  The $80 Million has never been paid back and the balance of the CARE 

FUND is $80 Million plus interest less than it would be if Defendants had not taken the $80 Million 

out of the fund and used it to settle sex abuse cases.  Plaintiffs and the CLASS are continuing to be 

harmed by the fact that the CARE FUND has been deprived of the $80 Million and is continuing to 

be deprived of the interest and increase it would have earned on the $80 Million which funds should 

have been dedicated for the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries. 

54. Plaintiffs did not suspect Defendants had engaged in the above conduct until within 

the two years preceding the filing of the original complaint.  In fact, Defendants initially denied any 

funds had been taken out of the CARE FUND in their initial verified discovery responses and did 

not admit the funds had been taken out of the CARE FUND and used for the settlement of sex abuse 

cases until the deposition of Defendants PMQ Brian McMahan on September 22, 2018 and in 

Defendants’ Amended Response to Special Interrogatories Set One served on October 3, 2018. 

55. Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves, the CLASS and the general public, pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code §17200 et seq. seek injunctive and declaratory relief to compel 

Defendants to comply with their statutory and/or contractual obligations and restitution of the 

monies taken out of the CARE FUND and used for purposes other than the perpetual care and 

maintenance of the cemeteries including the $80 Million plus interest.  

56. Plaintiffs and the CLASS seek injunctive relief to compel Defendants to cease their 

deceptive and misleading practices and to remediate and mitigate all damages caused by their acts 
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as alleged herein. 

57. Defendants’ actions, as described herein, constitute ongoing and/or fraudulent 

practices within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code §17200. 

58. As a result of such unfair business practices, the Plaintiffs and CLASS have been 

damaged financially, emotionally, and mentally. As a result of these injuries, and in light of 

Defendants' wrongful business practices throughout the Class Period, Plaintiffs wish to assure the 

general public that such conduct shall never occur again. 

59. Plaintiffs and the CLASS seek all possible and appropriate declaratory, injunctive, 

and/or equitable relief to enjoin and restrain Defendants from engaging in the wrongful conduct 

described herein. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the PLAINTIFFS and the CLASS pray for judgment as follows: 

1.  That the Court determine that this action may be maintained as a class action, and 

 for an order certifying the CLASS and appointing Plaintiffs and their 

 counsel to represent the Class; 

2. For general damages according to proof; 

3.  For compensatory damages in an amount according to proof with interest thereon; 

4.  For economic and/or special damages in an amount according to proof with 

 Interest thereon; 

5. Specific performance; 

6.  For attorneys' fees as available by law or contract, including but not limited to 

 Civil Code §1717, the common fund doctrine and substantial benefit doctrine and  

  pursuant to the Private Attorney General doctrine in Code of Civil Procedure §  

  1021.5 ; 

7.  For the imposition of a Constructive Trust and declaratory relief as to its scope as 

 necessary to effectuate the return of wrongfully obtained funds and repair and  

  remediation; 

8. For a declaration of the rights and liabilities of the parties including a declaration that 
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  the funds in the CARE FUND must be used for the perpetual care and maintenance 

  of the cemeteries;   

9. For preliminary and permanent injunctive relief pursuant to Business and Professions 

  Code § 17203 restraining and enjoining Defendants from continuing the acts of  

  unlawful competition set forth above, requiring Defendants to take any acts needed 

  to prevent further violations, and requiring Defendants to take affirmative measures 

  to redress past wrongdoings; 

10. For an order requiring Defendants to provide an accounting of all moneys which they 

  may have received as a result of the acts and practices found to constitute unfair  

  competition under Business and Professions Code § 17200; 

11. For restitution of all monies taken out of the CARE FUND for purposes other than 

  the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries; 

12. For interest on the sum of money awarded as damages or restitution; 

13. For costs of suit incurred herein; and  

14.  For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and improper, including 

 the imposition of injunctive relief upon Defendants. 

 
 
 
Dated:  February 22, 2019 THE SPENCER LAW FIRM 
 

          
   JEFFREY P. SPENCER 

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 
 
 Plaintiffs hereby demand a trial by jury of all issues in this action. 
 
 
 
Dated:  February 22, 2019 THE SPENCER LAW FIRM 
 

          
   JEFFREY P. SPENCER 

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
State of California  ) 
County of Orange  ) 
 
 I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California.  I am over the age of eighteen years and not a 
party to the within action.  My business address is 2 Venture, Suite 220, Irvine, CA  92618.   
 
 On February 22, 2019, I served the Second Amended Complaint on the interested parties in this action via 
Electronic Mail to the addresses listed below and via File&Serve Express: 
 

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs 
LAKESHORE LAW CENTER 
Jeffrey Wilens, Esq. (State Bar No. 120371) 
18340 Yorba Linda Blvd., Suite 107-610 
Yorba Linda, CA  92886 
Telephone No:  (714) 854-7205 
Facsimile No:   (714) 854-7206 
Email: jeff@lakeshorelaw.org 
 

Counsel for Defendants  
CLYDE & Co. US LLP 
Alison K. Beanum 
633 West 5th St., 26th Floor 
Los Ángeles, CA 90071 
Tel. 562-317-3343 
Fax: 415-365-9801 
alison.beanum@sedgwicklaw.com 
rynicia.wilson@sedgwicklaw.com 
 
 
 

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs 
Scott E. Schutzman, Esq. SBN 140962 
LAW OFFICES OF SCOTT E. SCHUTZMAN 
2124 Main Street, Suite 130 
Huntington Beach, California 92648 
Tel: (714) 374-0099 
Fax: (714) 374-0104 
schutzy@msn.com 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 [X]    BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: To the email addresses listed above  
 
[   ]     BY U.S. MAIL: 
  
  Executed on February 22, 2019 at Irvine, California.  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 

 By:      
 Jeffrey Spencer 
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